COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

)

)

In the Matter of:

BIG SANDY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION

ALLEGED FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH ADMINISTRATIVE REGULATIONS 807 KAR 5:006, SECTION 24, AND 807 KAR 5:041, SECTION 2 CASE NO. 2004-00085

<u>order</u>

By Order dated June 10, 2004, the Commission approved a settlement agreement in this case. Under the terms of the agreement, Big Sandy Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation ("Big Sandy") was required to make a partial penalty payment of \$250.00 by June 20, 2004. Big Sandy satisfied that requirement in a timely manner. The remaining \$250.00 of the penalty was to be vacated if, within 3 months of that Order, Big Sandy had satisfied the terms of the settlement agreement. Specifically, Big Sandy was required to file representative copies of its field inspection reports and minutes of its monthly safety meetings for the months of June, July, and August 2004.

Big Sandy filed the required reports and minutes on September 10, 2004. The Commission finds that Big Sandy's filing satisfies the requirements of the settlement agreement and the June 10, 2004 Order, and that, consequently, the second payment of \$250.00 should be vacated.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. The remaining \$250.00 of the penalty assessed in this case is vacated.
- 2. This case is closed and is removed from the Commission's docket.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 24th day of September, 2004.

By the Commission

ATTEST:

<u>Robert al amosto for</u> the Executive Director